Rasappu, N, Smit, R, Labbe, I, Bouwens, RJ, Stark, DP, Ellis, RS and Oesch, PA
 Mean H alpha plus [N II] plus [S II] EW inferred for star-forming galaxies at z
similar to 5.1-5.4 using high-quality Spitzer/IRAC photometry
Article
LJMU has developed LJMU Research Online for users to access the research output of the
University more effectively. Copyright © and Moral Rights for the papers on this site are retained by
the individual authors and/or other copyright owners. Users may download and/or print one copy of

D
ow
nloaded from
ic.oup.com
/m
nras/article/461/4/3886/2608571 by guest on 16 N
ovem
ber 2022
Hα EW at z ∼ 5 from IRAC colours 3889
Table 1. Our selections of sources with a high probability of lying in the redshift range 5.1 <z < 5.4 from the photometry.a
[3.6] [3.6]–[4.5] Hα+[N II]+[S II] sSFR log10M
ID RA Dec. zb
phot (mag) (mag) EW (Å)c (Gyr−1) (M�) Md
UV
GNDV-7133823953 12:37:13.38 62:12:39.5 5.2 ± 0.1 26.0 ± 0.2 0.5 ± 0.3 672 ± 505 30+10
−9 8.84+0.12
−0.11 −21.3 ± 0.1
GNDV-7128013231 12:37:12.80 62:11:32.3 5.3 ± 0.2 25.3 ± 0.1 0.1 ± 0.2 190 ± 254 17+12
−6 9.24+0.30
−0.13 −20.8 ± 0.1
GNDV-7033233179e 12:37:03.32 62:13:31.8 5.3 ± 0.1 25.9 ± 0.1 0.4 ± 0.2 719 ± 368 24+8
−11 8.93+0.10
−0.17 −20.8 ± 0.1
GNDV-6302234526 12:36:30.22 62:13:45.3 5.2 ± 0.1 25.3 ± 0.1 0.3 ± 0.1 385 ± 170 11+6
−8 9.38+0.19
−0.28 −20.6 ± 0.1
GNDV-6285841077 12:36:28.58 62:14:10.8 5.3 ± 0.1 26.2 ± 0.1 0.2 ± 0.2 557 ± 449 21+17
−11 8.76+0.32
−0.20 −20.7 ± 0.1
GNWV-6514085687 12:36:51.40 62:08:56.9 5.3 ± 0.1 24.7 ± 0.1 0.0 ± 0.1 25 ± 167 1+1
−1 10.12+0.06
−0.00 −20.6 ± 0.1
GNWV-6121502518 12:36:12.15 62:10:25.2 5.3 ± 0.1 25.8 ± 0.2 0.4 ± 0.3 917 ± 573 6+5
−10 9.29+0.25
−0.62 −20.8 ± 0.1
GNWV-6095211615 12:36:09.52 62:11:16.2 5.2 ± 0.1 25.0 ± 0.1 0.4 ± 0.1 913 ± 274 19+12
−10 9.24+0.27
−0.20 −21.6 ± 0.1
GNDV-3756634257 12:37:05.66 62:13:42.6 5.3 ± 0.1 25.3 ± 0.1 0.1 ± 0.1 274 ± 180 26+11
−19 9.55+0.15
−0.29 −21.2 ± 0.1
GNDV-6325033158 12:36:32.50 62:13:31.6 5.3 ± 0.1 25.8 ± 0.1 0.4 ± 0.1 882 ± 262 9+5
−3 8.79+0.24
−0.07 −20.9 ± 0.1
GSDV-2332672480 03:32:33.26 −27:47:24.8 5.3 ± 0.1 24.8 ± 0.1 0.6 ± 0.1 1480 ± 110 1+1
−1 10.06+0.06
−0.01 −20.6 ± 0.1
Notes. aTo identify those sources with the highest probability of lying in the redshift range z = 5.10–5.40, sources are required to have P(5.1 < z < 5.4) > 0.85.
bUncertainties indicate the 68 per cent confidence interval.

D
ow
nloaded from
ic.oup.com
/m
nras/article/461/4/3886/2608571 by guest on 16 N
ovem
ber 2022
3890 N. Rasappu et al.
Table 2. Sample of spectroscopically confirmed sources in the redshift range 5.1 <z < 5.4.a
[3.6] [3.6]–[4.5] Hα+[N II]+[S II] sSFR log10M
ID RA Dec. za
spec zb
phot (mag) (mag) EW (Å)c (Gyr−1) (M�) MUV
GNDV-6554953313 12:36:55.49 62:15:33.1 5.19 4.9 ± 0.1 25.5 ± 0.2 0.6 ± 0.2 1579 ± 359 10+6
−7 9.09+0.24
−0.28 −21.3 ± 0.1
GNDV-7033233179 12:37:03.32 62:13:31.8 5.21 5.3 ± 0.1 25.9 ± 0.1 0.4 ± 0.2 719 ± 368 24+8
−11 8.93+0.10
−0.17 −20.8 ± 0.1
GNDV-7027322916 12:37:02.73 62:12:29.2 5.23 5.5 ± 0.1 25.4 ± 0.1 0.5 ± 0.1 1000 ± 257 37+12
−16 9.21+0.06
−0.13 −20.6 ± 0.1
GNDV-6375223629 12:36:37.52 62:12:36.3 5.18 5.4 ± 0.1 25.7 ± 0.2 0.0 ± 0.3 <419d 21+19
−35 8.62+0.35
−0.71 −20.0 ± 0.1
GNDV-6553954912 12:36:55.39 62:15:49.1 5.19 5.1 ± 0.2 27.1 ± 0.4 0.8 ± 0.4 2568 ± 1561 7+9
−5 8.29+0.52
−0.23 −19.8 ± 0.1
GNWV-7347782930 12:37:34.77 62:18:29.3 5.32 5.2 ± 0.2 26.3 ± 0.2 0.6 ± 0.3 1344 ± 666 3+4
−3 8.90+0.44
−0.42 −19.9 ± 0.1
ERSV-2213040511 03:32:21.30 −27:40:51.2 5.29 5.3 ± 0.1 25.5 ± 0.1 0.5 ± 0.2 1075 ± 394 18+13
−10 9.11+0.27
−0.18 −20.9 ± 0.1
GSWV-2454254386 03:32:45.43 −27:54:38.6 5.38 5.4 ± 0.1 24.4 ± 0.1 0.2 ± 0.1 289 ± 75 54+69
−82 8.96+0.55
−0.66 −21.6 ± 0.1
GND6418e 12:36:18.19 62:10:21.9 5.28 5.6 ± 0.1 23.7 ± 0.1 0.3 ± 0.1 309 ± 88 24+14
−8 9.99+0.20
−0.01 −21.6 ± 0.1
GND33928 12:37:36.87 62:18:55.9 5.35 5.2 ± 0.1 25.8 ± 0.1 0.1 ± 0.2 <222d 19+17
−16 9.09+0.23
−0.19 −20.4 ± 0.1
GND29175 12:37:31.45 62:17:08.3 5.25 5.3 ± 0.2 26.2 ± 0.1 0.3 ± 0.4 666 ± 929 3+4
−7 9.28+0.31
−0.84 −19.9 ± 0.1
GND12038 12:36:26.49 62:12:07.4 5.20 5.2 ± 0.4 25.8 ± 0.1 0.0 ± 0.2 254 ± 384 10+12
−9 9.11+0.43
−0.26 −20.3 ± 0.1
GS48361e 03:32:16.55 −27:41:03.2 5.25 5.5 ± 0.2 25.8 ± 0.1 0.3 ± 0.2 668 ± 370 6+6
−9 9.32+0.10

ow
nloaded from
ic.oup.com
/m
nras/article/461/4/3886/2608571 by guest on 16 N
ovem
ber 2022
Hα EW at z ∼ 5 from IRAC colours 3895
Table A1. Our reference sample of spectroscopically confirmed sources in the redshift range z ∼ 4.4–5.0. The sources are obtained by matching the
spectroscopic redshift sample listed in Vanzella et al. (2009) with the Bouwens et al. (2015) catalogue. Source IDs are as in the Bouwens et al. (2015), Shim
et al. (2011), or Stark et al. (2013) catalogues.
ID RA Dec. zspec [3.6] [3.6]–[4.5]
GSWV-2426242897 03:32:42.62 −27:54:28.97 4.400 24.0 ± 0.1 −0.5 ± 0.1
GSDV-2228872758 03:32:22.88 −27:47:27.58 4.440 23.8 ± 0.1 −0.3 ± 0.1
GSDV-2229762901 03:32:22.97 −27:46:29.01 4.500 23.3 ± 0.1 −0.4 ± 0.1
ERSV-2285605575 03:32:28.56 −27:40:55.75 4.597 24.6 ± 0.1 −0.2 ± 0.2
GSDV-2169812296 03:32:16.98 −27:51:22.96 4.600 24.0 ± 0.1 −0.4 ± 0.1
GSWV-2475822816 03:32:47.58 −27:52:28.16 4.758 25.2 ± 0.1 −0.7 ± 0.2
GSDV-2435391920 03:32:43.53 −27:49:19.20 4.763 25.0 ± 0.1 −0.6 ± 0.1
GSDV-2401153550 03:32:40.11 −27:45:35.50 4.773 24.6 ± 0.1 −0.3 ± 0.1
GSDV-2219353310 03:32:21.93 −27:45:33.10 4.788 24.6 ± 0.1 −0.2 ± 0.1
ERSV-2052630041 03:32:05.26 −27:43:00.41 4.801 24.5 ± 0.1 −0.2 ± 0.1
GSDV-2426693897 03:32:42.66 −27:49:38.97 4.831 25.6 ± 0.1 −0.2 ± 0.2
S33166 03:32:58.38 −27:53:39.58 4.40 24.8 ± 0.1 −0.3 ± 0.2
N12138 12:36:42.25 62:15:23.25 4.414 23.3 ± 0.1 −0.2 ± 0.1
N23791 12:37:20.58 62:11:06.11 4.421 23.7 ± 0.1 −0.6 ± 0.1
S31908 03:32:54.04 −27:50:00.81 4.43 24.7 ± 0.1 −0.4 ± 0.1